
IN RE W C K  HOUSE CLUB 8 BEFORE THE 
DIBIA RGNCH HOUSE CLUB 3 
PEWTTLICENSE NOS. N-233398, ?? 
PE233400 (5 TEXAS AZCOHOLTC 

s 
COLLIN COUNTY, TEXAS $ 
(SOAH DOCKET NO. 458-06-021 1) 8 BEVERAGE COMMlSSION 

O R D E R  

CAME ON FOR CONSIDERATION this 9th day of February 2006, the abovestyled and 
numbered cause. 

AAer proper notice was given, this case was heard by Administrative Law Judge Brenda 
Coleman. The hearing convened on November 3, 2005, and adjowned on the same date. The 
Administrative Law Judge made and fiIed a Proposal For Decision containing Findings of Fact and 
Conclusions ofLaw on D~cember 30, 2005. This Proposal For Decision (attached hereto as Exhibit 
bCA"), was properly served on all parties who were give11 an opportunity to fileExceptions and Replies 
as part of tile record herein. As of this date no exceptions have been filed. 

- The Assistant Administrator of the Texas Alcoholic Beverage Commission, after review and 
due consideration of the Proposal for Decision, Transcripts, and Exhibits, adopts the Findings of Fact 
and Conclusions of h w  of the Adminisfntive Law Judge, which are contained in the Proposal For 
Decision and incorporates those Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law into this Order, as if such 
were fully set out and separately stated herein. All Proposed Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law, 
submitted by any party, which are not specifically adopted herein are denied. 

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED, by the Assistant Administrator of the Texas Alcoholic 
Beverage Commission, pursuant to Subchapter B of Chapter 5 of  the Texas Alcoholic Beverage Code 
and 16 TAC $31.1, of the Commission Rules, that Respondent's permits and licenses be 
CANCELLED FOR CAUSE. 

This Order will become final and enforceabIe on March 2,2006- unless a Motion for 
Reheating is filed before that date. 

By copy of this Order, service shall be made upon all parlies by facsimile and by mail as 
indicated below. 



SIGNED this 9th day of February 2006. 

On Behalf of the Administrator, 

Texas Alcoholic Beverage Commission 

The Honorable Brenda Coleman 
Administrative Law Judge 
State Office of Administrative Hearings 
VJA FGV (214) 956-8611 

Linda Wallace 
- Ranch House Club 

RESPONDENT 
761 0 Highway 78 
Sachse, TX 75048 
VJA CRlRRR NO. 77001 2510 0000 7274 3199 

Timothy E. Griffith 
ATTORNEY FOR PETITIONER 
TABC Legal Section 

Licensiug Division 

Dallas District Office 
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COMMISSION, 

RANCH HOUSE CLUB, 
Respondent 

SOAH DOCKET NO. 418-06-0216, 

PROPOSAL FOR DECISION 

The Texas Alcoholic Beverage Commission (TAI3C or Commission) staff (Petitioner) 

bsougbt this cls forcement action against Ranch House Club (Respondent). Petitioner alleged that 

Respondent has committed numerous violations of the 'Texas .4lcohoiic Beverage Code (the Code) 

and the Commission's Rules (the Rules), including having entered into a device, scheme or plan 

which has surrendered control of the premises or business of Respondent to a person other than 

Respondent. Petitioner requested that Respondent 3 permits be canceled. The Achinish-ative Law 
- 

Judge (Al,J) recommends cancellation of the permits. 

I. JPTRTSDICTTON, NOTICE, AND PROCEDURAL ElSTORY 

TABC has jurisdiction overthis matter under TEx.&co. BEV. CODE AM, ch. 5 and $2 6.0 1, 

1 1.6 1, 32.03, 32.06 and 3639.53. The State Ofice of Administrative Hearings (SOAH) has 

jurisdiction over all matters related to conducting a hearing in this proceeding, including the 

p~eparafioa of a proposal for decision with proposed findings of fact and conclusions of law, 

pllrsuant to TEX. GOV? CODE ANN. ch, 2003. 

On November 3,2005, a hearing convened in Dallas, Texas, before U S Drcnda Coleman, 

State Ofice of Administrative Hearings (SOAH). Petitioner was representsd at the hearing by 

Timothy Gri ffith, Staff Attorney. Respondcut appearedpro se. After presentation of evidence: and 

argument, the hearing concluded and the record closed on that date. 

EXHIBIT I-] 
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XX, DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS 

Respondent's licensed premises are located at 395 5 Highway 78, Sache, Co1h-1 County, 

Texas. Respondent holds private clubregistration pnnir N-233398 and beverage cartage permit 

PE-23 3400 issued by the TABC on October 1 6 ,  1992. Linda Renee Wallace serves as Respondent's 

president. 

B. Applicable Law 

Pursuant to the Code, Petitioner may suspend or cancel a permit if i t  is found that the 

permittee violated a provision o f  the Code or the ~ u l e s . '  Chapter 32 of the Code md chapter 41 52 

sfthe Rules pertain to record keeping for private clubs, includingmcmbership records, pool accounts 

and replacement accounts, No application for membership may be approved until the application 

has been filcd with the membership committee chairman or board and then approved by h c  

chairman.2 Whm considajng a membership application or termination of memberships. the 

nlembership committee must keep written minutes showing the meeting date, the names of all 

committee members present, the namc of any person admitted to membership, and the name of any 

person whose membership wm terminated.3 A private dub may use a business machne rather than 

a well-bound book if the TABC administrator gives urittcn approval of the machine's use.' 

A private club may combine the cIub5 alcoholic beverages replacement account, general 

operating account, and any other account into a single master account if the master account is 

inaintained in accordance with generally accepted accounting principles and the club is able to 

1 Cade 9 11.61Cb)(2). 

2 Code 3 32.03Cd). 

3 16 TAG 5 41.52(c)(l)@). 

4 16TAC$41,SZ(c)(l)(D). 
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generate statements reflecting the funds allocated to eachcornponent a c c ~ u n t . ~  No money other 'than 

the desipatcd percentage of service charges may be deposited in the replacement accountO6 The 

replacement of alcoholic beverages may be paid for only from money in the replacement account? 

Any device, scheme or plan which surrenders the permittee's control of the employees, 

premises or business to other persons is unlawful. The legislatwe has expressed its intent 

to prevent ssublerfuge ownership of or unlawful use of a pennit or the premises 
covered by such permit; and all provisions of this code shall be liberally construed 
to carry out this intent, and it shall bc the duty o f  the commjssion or the administrator 
to pr~virle strict adherence tothe genera! policy of preventing subterfuge ownership 
and  elated practices hereinafter dcclared to constitute lnlawhl trade practices." 

Puhsuant to TA13C7s Standard Penalty Chart, the only remedy for subterhge is cancel9ation.' 

C. Petitioner9% Evidence and Cantentions 

Petitioner contends that Respondent bas operated its premises: in violation of the Code and 

the Rules md Respondent operated a subterfuge and sunerdered contra1 of its premises to 

someone else. Specifical ty , f etitioner argues, Ms. WaIlace, exercised financial and operazional 

control over tbe business for her persond benefit instead of for h e  benefit of Respondent's 

nrembers. h support of its position, Petitioner presented the testimony of Cheryl Belvedere, a 

compliance officer with TABC since 1996. 

5 Code 32.06(c>. 

6 Code 5 32.06(b)(2), 

7 Code 4 32.06(b3(3). 

8 Cafe 5 109.53. 

9 1G TAC fi 37.60(a). 
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1. Testimony of Cheryl Belvedere 

As a compliance officer and CPA, Ms. Belvedere routinely conducts audits and reviews 

the documents of private clubs as required by the Code. On July 19, 2005, she conducted a 

routine audit of Respondent's records a d  personally met with Ms. Wallace. 

a. Improper Record Keeping Violations 

During the audit, Ms. Belvedere detected the following record keeping violations: (1) 

Respondent's membership cornnittee minutes failed to indicate rhe n a m s  of c o m i  ttee members 

p~.esent;" (2) Respondent did not maintain a well-bound members hi^ book. It was attempting to 

use a computerized system, however, the computerized system was inadequate and was nor 

approved by TABC;" and (3) Respondent's preliminary membership applications were not 

maintained in chronologicaI d e r  by date, l2 

According to Ms. Belvedere, a private club must establish a designated percentage of finds 

to be allocated to the pool replacement account. In this case, however, Respondent's designated 

repFawment account percentage of 30 percent was not deposited into the pool account. Ms. 

Wallace advised that the actual amount deposited by Respondent was based on cash flow and what 

she determined the private club could afford to deposit into the account. l3  Respondent's bank 

statements included a couple of negative account balances for the pool account, which indicated 

that Respondent was not replenishing alcoholic beverages from h d s  in the pool account as the 

Code requires, l4 

10 16 TAC 5 41.52(c)(l)(B). 

11 16 TAC g 41.52(c)(l)(D). 

12 Code $ 32.03(d). 

13 Code $ 32.06@)(2). 

14 Code 5 32.06@)(3). 
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Ms. Belvedere stated thar pursnant to Code $ 32.06(c), it is permissible for Respondent 

and the restaurant to co-mingle or share a master account if the account is maintained in 

accordance with generally accepted accounting principles and Respondent is able to generate 

statements reflecting the funds allocated to each component account, i.e., an operating account 

for the restaurant, an operating account for Respondent, and a p l replacement account for 

Respondent. XIowevet, in this case, Respondent failed to maintain separate subsidiary ledgers 

and, therefore, was unable to produce any statements reflecting the funds allocated to each 

component account. Also, Ms. Wallace's personal expenses were paid from Respondent's 

account. In Ms. Belvedere's opinion, the co-mingling activity between Respondent and Ms, 

Wat lace would not fall within generally accepted accounting principles. 

Ms. Belvedere discounted the suggestion that Ms. Wallace" practices were mereIy clerical 

errors. On April 21,2004, TABC cornpIiance a i'5cer Chriss Sheppasd conducted a subterfuge 

investigation on Respondent, As a result of the investigation, Respondent received a warning for 

subterfuge and record keeping violations of the same type and name as in the July 2005 audit.15 

b. Subterfuge 

Ms. h l v d c r e  determined that Respondent failed to conduct its aperations as a private club 

in accordance with it!  by-laws, management agreement and sublease agreement, FaiTure todo 

so is evidence of a subterfuge, she testified. 

Ms. nelvedere testified that Respondent, as a private club, is a separate entity owned by 

the members. The officers are primarily elected to mamrige fit club on, the members' behalf. 

IZowever, Ms. Wallace's individual income tax remrn fur 2004 designated Respondent as a "night 

club" and sole proprietorship for which she was the owner. Nso, Respondent's revenues and 

IS Petitioner's Exhibits Four (TABC Narrative and written warning), and Five (TARC Rcport of 
Irregularities aqd Recommendat lorn). 
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expenses were clahned on Ms. Wallace's tax return.16 The correct procedure would have been 
m , for Respondent to file a separate h,.r return under its own tax identification number obtained from 

the IRS. Any revenues earned or business expenses incurred by Respondent should have been 

reflected on its tax rearm, rather than on h e  personal tax return of Ms. Wallace, 

Respondent is required to have its own separate bank accounts (operating account and 

alcoholic beverage replacement account) or master account evidencing separate subsidiary ledgers. 

Ms. Wallace co-m ingled her personal funds with Respondent's operating account md improperly 

paid personal expenses out of Respondent's account. Ms. Wallace was the sole signatory on 

Respondent's bank signature card and had absolute control aver all deposits and dish~rrsements. 

D. .Respondent's Evidence and Contentions 

Ms, Wallace testified at the hearing on behalf of Respondent. Ms. WaUace did not dj spute 

Petitioner's allegations but attempted to offer explanations instead. She'stated that she never used 

Respondent's money far her o ~ v n  profit or pcrsonal gain, and any money she received from taxes 

went backints the private club. She did pay herself n monthlysalary to cover her living expenses, 

nnd n bi-weekly cleaning fee. She admitted that her bookkeeping practices are not verJ' good 

sometimes. According 20 Ms. Wallace, she sometimes used Respondent's checks to pay bills lf she 

did not have money in her personal account, but she always put the money back. 

According to Ms. Wallace, it is sometimes very difficult to put money into the pool account 

cxactly as it should be. If she had some cash, she deposited some into the account. then wrote 

another check to cover thc pool account. Sometimes, the records appeared to show that she was not 

depositing the whole amount to the pool account, but she was doing so with the cash flow fiom the 

day7$ business. 

Ms. Wallace stated that since the July 2005 audit, she has taken some steps to correct the 

16 Petitioner's ExhibitThree. 
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viotations and improve her practims. Specifically, Respondent has enrcred into a sublease 

agreement, She has a secretary who signs Respondent's bank signature cards. Respondent's 

designated replacement account pcscentage was reduced from 30 gercent t o  23 percent. And, she 

has applied to TARC for approval of the machine bookkeeping system. 

Ms. Wallace explained that she has struggled in the operation of the private club since her 

husband passed away a few years ago. The fire marshal shut Respondent down for 32 days as the 

result of a fire on the roof of the premises in July 2004, which caused a financial strain. Ms. Wallace 

slated that she has not had an oppostunity to take any classes to assist her in the proper operation of 

the private club. 

Ms. Wallact: acknowledged that Respondent was issued a wming for the stated violations 

discovercd by Ms. Shepparc-1 in April 2004, and was giver1 90 days to makc corrections. S hc 

admitted that despite the warning relating to her 2002 md 2003 individual tax returns designating 

Respondent as a sole proprietorship, she repeated the improper practice on her 22004 tax return. Ms. 

Wallacc added that she has been trying to get back on her feet and would like the opportunity to 

continue to do so. She also stated that she now has a better understanding of the requirements and 

e~ptxtations bvo!ved for private clubs. 

E. Analysis 

After considering the evidence, t h e  AU concludes that Petitioner has met its burden and 

proved that Respondent committed the violations of the Code and the Rules as alleged by Petitioner. 

Respondent had an obligation to h o w  and abide by the provisions of the Code and is accountable 

for failing to meet this obligation. The obligation exists whether Respondent is warned of a 

violation by TABC and given a chance to correct it or not. As a result of ThBC's 2004 

subterfuge investigation on Respondent, Ms, Wallace knew, or should have known, the 

appropriate requirements for orerating a private club.  is. Belvedere's inspection of 

Respondent's records on July 19, 2005, as well as Ms. Wallace's own testimony, indicated that 

liespondent ' s ownership or operation was a subterhge and illegal and its record-keeping practices 
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were incorrtct. According to Ms. Belvedere, these vinlations were continued practices for which 

Respondent was previously wmed, 

Petitioner questedthpttRcspondmt'spemits becameled. Subterfugeisa rnajorreguIatory 

violation of the Code, and cancelIation is the remedy provided in the Rules for this violation. The 

ALJ agrees with that sanction, and therefore, recommends that Respondent's permits be ca1r;c;led. 

IV. FiNDlNGS OF FACT 

1. Respondent manch House Club) holds private club registration p e d t  N 233398 and 
beverage cartage permit PE 233400 issued by Petitioner on October 16, 1992, for its 
premises located at 3955 Highway 78,  Sachse, Collin County, Texas. 

2.  Linda Renee Wallace serves as Respondent's president. 

3 .  On July 19, 2005, TAJ3C compIiance officer, Cheryl Belvedere, conducted an audit of 
Respondent's records, which revealed that Ms. Wallace designated Respondent as a 
personal business on her 2004 individual tax return, 

5 .  Ms. Wallace co-mingled her persona1 funds with Respondent's operating account. 

6 .  Ms. Wallace was the sole person listed on Respondent's bark signature card and had 
absolute control over Respondent's deposits and disbursements. 

7. Ms. Wallace paid personal expenscs from Respondent's account 

8. There was no evidence to show any management fees or sublease fees were paid. 

9. Respondent failed to maintain preliminary membership applications in chronological order. 

10. Respondent deposited money other than the designated percentage into the replacement 
accn~m t. 



-- 
/ 3 0 / 2 0 U J  1 8 : Z J  F!lh 214 996 8611 STATE OF T E X A S  

SOAH DUCKXT NO. 458-0642 L 1 PRQPQSAX, FOR DECISION PAGE 3 

I I. Respondent replaced alcoholic beverages from money other than replacement mortcy. 

12. Respondent failcd to generate monthly statements of each component of the maqte~ account 
in accordance with generally accepted accounting principles. 

13. Respondent's membership committee minutes f i l e d  to indicate the names of c o w t e e  
members present. 

14. Respondent failed to maintain an approved machine bookkeeping system. 

1.5. On April 2, 2004, TABC compliance officer Chriss Sheppard met with Ms. Wallace and 
conductd a, subterfuge investigation on Respondent. 

I c j *  On April 21,2004, Ms. Skeppard issued a warning to Respondent for some of the same 
record keeping vioIations, as discovered by Ms. Belvedere on 3uly P 9, 2005, and for 
subterfuge. 

17. On September 28,2005, Petitioner issued a notice of hearing notifying Respondent that a 
hearing w d d  be held concerning Petitioner's allegations and hforming Respondent of the 
time, place, and nature of the bearing and ofthc legal authority and jurisdiction under wkich 
the hearing was to be held; giving reference to the particular sectiuns ofthe statutes and rules 
involved; and including a short, plain statement of the matters asserted. 

18. ThehearingwasheldonNovember3,2005,inDallas,DaUzsCot1nty,Texas,beforeRrenda 
CoJeman, an Adminis~rative Law Judge (AJ..9 with the State Oflice of Administrative 
Hearings f SO AH). Petitioner appeared arid was represented by Timothy Griffith, Staff 
Attorney. Respondent appeared pro se. Ma presentation of evidence and argument, the 
hearing concluded and the record closed on that date. 

V. CONCLUSIONS OF LAW 

1. The Texas Alcoholic Beverage Commission bas jurisdiction over this matter pursuant to 
TEX. ACCO. BEV. CODE ANN. (the Code), Chapter 5 and 45 6.01, 11-61, 32,03, 32.06 md 
109.53, as well as 16 nx. ADMIN. CODE 9 41.52 oftbc Commission's Rules (thc Rales). 

2. The State Office of Administrative Hearings has ju~isdiction over all matters related to 
conducting a llearirzg in this proceeding, including the preparation of a proposal for decision 
with findings of fact and conclusions of law, purstlanr tn TEX. GOV'T CODE Arm. Chapter 
2003. 

3. Notice of the her ing was provided as required by the Administrative Procedure Act, TZX . 
G o v ' ~  Cons hw. 6 6 2001.05 1 and 200 1.052, 
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4. Based on the fomgoing findings and conclusions, Respondent violated Code tj 32.03(6$. 

5.  Based un the foregoing f -dings  and conclusions, Respondent viotated Code 5 32.06@)(2). 

6. Based on the foregoing findings and conclusions, Respondent violated Code § 32,06(b)(3), 

7.  Based on the foregoing findings and conclusions, Respondent violated Code 8 32.06(c) of 
the Code. 

8, Based on the foregoing findings and conclusions, Respondent vioInted I6 TAC S 
41.52(~)(1}@$ of the RuIcs. 

9. Based on the foregoing findings and conclusions, Respondent violated 16 TAC $; 
4 1 .,52(c)(l)(D) o f  the Rules. 

10. Based on the foregoing findings and cnnclusions, Respondent surrendered control of the 
business t6 a pc!3Qn other than Rer;gondcnt in violation of Code 6 f 09.53. 

1 I Based on the foregoing findings and conclusions, Respondent's pernib should be canceled. 

SIGNED December 30, 2005. 

Znam&) P d w  
BRENDA COLEMAN 
ADMINISTIUm LAW JUDGE 
STATE OFFICE OF ADMINISTRATNE lTI3ARlNGS 
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STATE OFFICE OF ADMINISTMTLlrE KEA 

633 3 Porcst Park Road, Suite 1 50-A 
Dallas, Tmas 75235 

Phone No. (2 14)956-86 16 
Fax No. (214)956-8611 

DATE: December 30,2005 SOAH DOCKET NO: 458-66-02 1 k 
TABC vs Ranch House Club 
TABC CASE NO. 50 1686 

FROM: Sha~on Robertson, Administrative Assistant NUMBER OF PAGES: / 2 
(Including cover sheet) 

Message: Attached please find the PROPOSAL FOR DEClSlON in the above referenced 
cause. 

CE RU pages are aot received, please call Sharon Robertson a t  2141956-8616. 

The inforn~atlon contaiw4 in & i s  racsin~lle message I s  priviIegcd and confidential 
information intended only for the use of the above-named reripient(s) or the 
Individual or agent responsibIe to dcther it to t bejntcnded recipient. You arc hereby 
norificd that any dissemination, dlstrlbutian or copying of this communication is 
slrfctlv proljbited. If you have received this cummunicatloo In error, plesse 
immediately notify us by telephone, and return the original message to us at the 
above address via the U. S .  Postal service. rhank you. 

, 



State Office of Administrative Hearings 

S heIia B d e y  Tayla r 
Chief Administrative Law Judge 

December 30,2005 

Jcanncne Fox, Assistant Administrator 
Tcxas Alcoholic Beverage Cornmission 
5806 Mesa, Suite 160 
Austin, Texas 7873 1 

Docket $45&-06-021 f 
TABC VS. RANCH HOUSE CLUB 
TN3C CASE NO. 50 1686 

Dear M.s. Fox; 

P tease find enclosed a PROPOSAL FOR DECISION in this case, It contains my 
recornmenda?ion and underlying rationale. 

Exceptions and replies may be filed by any party in accordance with 1 TEX. ADMN. 
CODE 155.59(c), a SOAH rule which may be found at www.snah.sfate.tx.us. 

Sincerely, 

Brenda Coleman 
Administrative Law Judge 

cc: Timothy Gri ffith, Agency Council for Texas Alcoholic Beverage Cornmission, VTa Fax, 
Linda Wallacc, Respondent, Vii-i Mail 

6333 Fore~t Park IXoad, Smite lSOA + DaIIan, Texas 75235 
(214) 956-t1616 Fax (214) 956-8611 

fittp:Ilwmu.s~ah,atate.tx~w 


